
Historic Fiction Books 
for 4th and 5th graders 

Number the Stars 
by Lois Lowry 

In 1943, during the German occupation of Denmark, ten-year-old 

Annemarie learns how to be brave and courageous when she helps 

shelter her Jewish friend from the Nazis. 

Sarah, Plain and Tall 
by Patricia MacLachlan 

When their father invites a mail-order bride to come live with them in their 
prairie home, Caleb and Anna are captivated by their new mother and 

hope that she will stay. 

Pink and Say 
by Patricia Polacco 

In a true story, Pinkus Aylee, a black Union soldier, finds Sheldon Curtis 

left for dead and carries him home to be tended by his mother, but when 

the two boys attempt to rejoin the Union troops, they are captured and 

sent to Andersonville Prison. 

3/20/26, 11:43 AM Content Preview 

https://libraryaware.com/2291/Documents/Edit/1898379?editorContext=Newsletter 1/4 

https://rvalibrary.org/
https://rvalibrary.org/
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=Lowry%2c+Lois&Title=Number+the+stars&Upc=&Isbn=9780544340008&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=Lowry%2c+Lois&Title=Number+the+stars&Upc=&Isbn=9780544340008&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=Lowry%2c+Lois&Title=Number+the+stars&Upc=&Isbn=9780544340008&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=MacLachlan%2c+Patricia&Title=Sarah%2c+plain+and+tall&Upc=&Isbn=9780062399526&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=MacLachlan%2c+Patricia&Title=Sarah%2c+plain+and+tall&Upc=&Isbn=9780062399526&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=MacLachlan%2c+Patricia&Title=Sarah%2c+plain+and+tall&Upc=&Isbn=9780062399526&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=Polacco%2c+Patricia&Title=Pink+and+Say&Upc=&Isbn=9780399226717&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=Polacco%2c+Patricia&Title=Pink+and+Say&Upc=&Isbn=9780399226717&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Catalog?Author=Polacco%2c+Patricia&Title=Pink+and+Say&Upc=&Isbn=9780399226717&PreferredLink=authortitle
https://libraryaware.com/2291/Documents/Edit/1898379?editorContext=Newsletter


Bud, Not Buddy 
by Christopher Paul Curtis 

Ten-year-old Bud, a motherless boy living in Flint, Michigan, during the 

Great Depression, escapes a bad foster home and sets out in search of 
the man he believes to be his father--the renowned bandleader, H.E. 
Calloway of Grand Rapids. 

Brooklyn Bridge 
by Karen Hesse 

In 1903 Brooklyn, fourteen-year-old Joseph Michtom's life changes for 
the worse when his parents, Russian immigrants, invent the teddy bear 
and turn their apartment into a factory, while nearby the glitter of Coney 

Island contrasts with the dismal lives of children dwelling under the 

Brooklyn Bridge. 

Audacity Jones to the Rescue 
by Kirby Larson 

Longing for excitement, eleven-year-old Audacity Jones, a resident at 
Miss Maisie's School for Wayward Girls, accompanies the mysterious 

Commodore Crutchfield to Washington D.C. before discovering his plot 
against the president. 
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Crispin: The Cross of Lead 
by Avi 

Falsely accused of theft and murder, an orphaned peasant boy in 

fourteenth-century England flees his village and meets a larger-than-life 

juggler who holds a dangerous secret. 

Chains 
by Laurie Halse Anderson 

When their owner dies at the start of the Revolution, Isabel and her 
younger sister are sold to Loyalists in New York, where Isabel is offered 

the chance to spy for the Patriots. 

The Best Bad Luck I Ever Had 
by Kristin Levine 

In Moundville, Alabama, in 1917, twelve-year-old Dit hopes the new 

postmaster will have a son his age, but instead he meets Emma, who is 

black, and their friendship challenges accepted ways of thinking and 

leads them to save the life of a condemned man. 
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The Lions of Little Rock 
by Kristin Levine 

In 1958 Little Rock, Arkansas, painfully shy twelve-year-old Marlee sees 

her city and family divided over school integration, but her friendship with 

Liz, a new student, helps her find her voice and fight against racism. 

Richmond Public Library 
101 East Franklin Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 646-7223 

https://rvalibrary.org/ 
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